
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 3 October 2017 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, F Biggadike, M D Booth, R Clark, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
A Harrison, J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), A M Newton, J L Reynolds, 
E J Sneath, J Tyrrell and A R Woolf (Chairman)

Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings.

Quorum: 6

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   25 September 2017



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Policy Development Panel held on 25 July 2017 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
1 - 6)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
7 - 10)

8. Policy Register - Members are requested to note the current Policy 
Register (copy attached).

(Pages 
11 - 14)

9. Corporate Health and Safety Policy 2017 – To propose a revised Health 
and Safety Policy and to recommend its formal adoption and 
implementation (report of the Executive Manager People and Public 
Protection enclosed).

(Pages 
15 - 40)

10. Vexatious and Unreasonable Complaints Policy - To consider the draft 
Policy for dealing with Unreasonably Persistent Complaints and 
Customer Behaviour and Vexatious Requests  (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
41 - 52)

11. Data Protection/Data Retention - The Executive Manager Governance 
will be in attendance to provide members with a verbal update on the 
current situation, in light of the forthcoming General Data Protection 
Regulation, due to come into force in May 2018, and the results of a 
consultant’s report.

12. Officer Code of Conduct - To present an update of the Officer Code of 
Conduct (report of the Executive Manager People and Public Protection 
enclosed)

(Pages 
53 - 74)

13. Apprenticeship Programme - That the Apprenticeship Programme be 
approved (report of the Executive Manager People and Public 
Protection)

(To 
Follow)



14. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To set out the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance enclosed).

(Pages 
75 - 82)

15. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 25 July 2017 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)

J R Astill
F Biggadike
H Drury
L J Eldridge

A Harrison
J L King
A M Newton
J L Reynolds

E J Sneath
J Tyrrell

In Attendance:  The South Holland Place Manager, the Development Manager and 
the Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M D Booth and 
R Clark. 

Action By
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Policy Development Panel held 
on 9 May 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

At a meeting on 28 February 2017, where the Panel had received 
an update on the current situation around empty homes, 
members had requested that they be provided with a list of empty 
homes within their wards in order that they could provide officers 
with any local knowledge.  At the time it had been stated that 
officers would first confirm if there were any data protection issues 
with regard to sharing this information, but members would either 
be provided with these details or at least numbers of properties 
per ward.  This information had not been received, and was again 
requested. 

MC, PS, 
CM 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

In relation to the discussion around HMOs at agenda item 10, 
Councillor Drury informed the meeting that in the interests of 
transparency, he wished it to be recorded that he had a pecuniary 
interest in a number of licensed HMOs.  He remained in the 
meeting during discussion of this item. 

3. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.



- 2 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 July 
2017

4. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no tracking of recommendations to consider. 

5. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were no items referred from the Performance Monitoring 
Panel. 

6. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan published on 
17 July 2017.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

7. POLICY REGISTER 

The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register that was 
dated 23 June 2017.

It was noted that the register had been improved by the inclusion 
of each policy’s cycle, and it was laid out in order of approved 
date.  

Member’s raised the following issues:

 What was the position with the Safeguarding Policy, as there 
was no approved date against this item?  

o This policy was currently being reviewed.  Members 
would be advised of the cycle of the review and why 
an approved date had not been added.

 The Modern Slavery Statement was to be considered at 
Council on 26 July – should this be added to the Policy 
Register?

o In due course it would be reviewed, most probably 
in 3 years time, and would be added to the Policy 
Register.

 A large number of properties were not numbered – could the 
Authority at least ensure that its own council homes were 
clearly numbered?

o This issue was not covered by the Street Naming 
and Numbering Policy however, the numbering of 

Page 2



- 3 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 July 
2017

properties could possibly be considered when the 
Policy was reviewed.

 Some of the policies were statutory and out of date (e.g. South 
Holland Common Housing Allocations Policy, Health and 
Safety Policy), showing as high risk and that they were being 
reviewed.  Was this sufficient?

o Another column had to be added showing an 
anticipated date for completion.  Information from 
various work planners needed to be included on the 
Register.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted. 

CP 

8. PLANNING DESIGN AND DERELICT AND DILAPIDATED 
BUILDINGS 

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Place 
which responded to a request from the Panel for more information 
on Planning Design and Derelict and Dilapidated Buildings, in 
order that the Panel could decide whether or not to set up a Task 
Group on these topics.

Planning Design was considered first.  The South Holland Local 
Plan 2006 remained the adopted development plan and Policy 
SG14 was the main design policy.  The relevant sections of these 
were detailed within the report. Also detailed was Section 7 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework around required good 
design.

Although currently having limited weight in the determination of 
current planning applications, the proposed design policy 
framework in the South East Linco
[...]
under the remit of the Planning Policy 
Team, and would need to fit in with the Local Plan process.

The Place Manager provided the Panel with an update on derelict 
and dilapidated buildings.  He stated that the street scene, Pride 
in South Holland and derelict and dilapidated buildings sat under 
the same umbrella, and each were very different issues in their 
own right.  The main issues centred around what the site looked 
like and what its consequences were (e.g. anti social behaviour).

There had been some notable successes with some sites over 
the last few years e.g. The New Inn at Pode Hole and the 
Chatterton Water Tower, and there had been some issues dealt 
with and some improvements made at others, including the Bull 
and Monkie site in Spalding.  Ultimately, a Task Group looking at 
derelict and dilapidated sites would be ineffective as conclusions 
would be very difficult to come to due to each site being uniquely 
different.

A report was due to be presented to the Cabinet in September 
updating on the situation around street scene and untidy sites, 
and how the restructure of the Place Team would work to 

Page 4



- 5 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 July 
2017

approach enforcement through one central, cohesive team.

AGREED:

a) That the report of the Director of Place, and the update 
provided by the Place Manager be noted;  and

b) That a Task Group to look at Planning Design, with 
membership to be confirmed at a later date, be added to the 
Panel’s Work Programme, and  that work commence in 2018 
following the end of the examination period of the Local Plan.

(The Planning Development Manager left the meeting following 
discussion of this item.) 

CM 

9. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel.  The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

Alongside consideration of this item, the Panel was asked to 
consider its Work Programme, how it could be progressed, and 
issues the Panel or its Task Groups should be involved in 
scrutinising.  The Place Manager was in attendance to facilitate 
the discussion.

Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs) and homelessness were 
areas suggested for consideration, and the following points were 
raised: 

 A review looking into unlicensed HMOs, and the policy around 
how these were dealt with, was the main area of concern – 
these HMOs were the most likely to be unsafe or have 
antisocial behaviour issues.

 Licensing of HMOs in general could be reviewed.
 Were there problems with HMOs and if so, how could they be 

addressed? 
 A Task Group would need to be clear about its scope, and the 

nature of the perceived problem – previously, consideration 
had been given to this issue from a planning perspective 
rather than a behavioural one. 

 Homelessness could be an outcome associated with 
unlicensed HMOs and may be an issue for a future Task 

Page 5



- 6 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 25 July 
2017

Group to consider.

It was agreed that a member of the Private Sector Housing Team 
be invited to a Panel meeting in December to explain processes 
and issues around HMOs in order to assist the Panel in forming a 
clear terms of reference for a Task Group.  The Task Group 
would start its work after the Task Group set up to look at 
Planning Design, as considered in the previous minute.

Councillor Drury stated that due to his line of work, he may not be 
able to be a member of the Task Group however, he had a lot of 
knowledge in this area and would like to contribute in some way.

AGREED:

a) That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out 
in the report of the Executive Manager Governance, be noted; 
and

b) That a member of the Private Sector Housing Team be invited 
to the Panel meeting in December to explain processes and 
issues around HMOs in order to assist the Panel in forming a 
clear terms of reference for a Task Group, which would 
commence its work following completion of the Task Group 
looking at Planning Design. 

(Councillors Newton and King left the meeting during discussion 
of the above item.) 

CM 

10. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items. 

(The meeting ended at 8.10 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 6



 
1 

 

 

    

KEY DECISION PLAN 
 

Issued –  
11 September 2017 

  

 
Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision 

is likely to be made, to:  
 Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE 
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 
The Key Decision Plan shows all Key decisions that the Council is likely to make over the next twelve months 

 
The Key Decision Plan is updated on a rolling basis and shows the decisions that will be considered and the date when the decision is 
expected to be made. In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed within this document, unless otherwise 
stated, come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of a 5 working day call-in period  from the date of publication of 
any decision.   
 
Key decisions are: “A decision which, in relation to an executive function, has a significant effect on communities in two or more 
Wards of the Council and / or is likely to result in the Authority incurring expenditure, generating income or making savings in any 
single financial year above the threshold of £75,000 in respect of revenue expenditure and £180,000 in respect of capital expenditure.” 
 
Significant decisions are: 1. A decision made in connection with setting the Council Tax; 2.
[...]
sonably Persistent Complaints and Customer Behaviour and Vexatious 
Requests

Purpose: To consider the draft Policy for dealing with Unreasonably Persistent 
Complaints and Customer Behaviour and Vexatious Requests

Recommendation(s): 

That the proposed Policy at Appendix A be approved

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Council does not currently have a policy or a procedure to deal with unreasonable 
customer behaviour and complaints and vexatious requests. Very often an historic 
complainer will also make frequent FOI requests as part of the complaint. 

1.2 The Policy deals with unreasonable customer behaviour generally, unreasonable customer 
complaints relating for example to service issues or standards complaints about elected 
members and finally it covers vexatious requests. 

1.3 The purpose of the document is to define unreasonable customer behaviour, explain what 
we consider to be unreasonable customer behaviour and how we will deal with it, define 
vexatious requests and explain what we consider to be a vexatious request and how we will 
deal with these.   

1.4 Both the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman and Information Commissioner 
have issued guidance on dealing with matters contained in this Policy and this Policy 
incorporates that guidance.   There is no statutory duty to respond to complaints but there 
is a statutory duty to respond to requests for information under the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000 and Environment Information Regulations. However there is also provision to 
refuse a request under Section 14(1) Freedom of Information Act 2000 by considering it a 
vexatious request. 

1.5 A flowchart will be prepared to support the Policy once it has been approved.

1.6 Only a small handful of complainants would come within this proposed policy.

Page 41

Agenda Item 10.



2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To approve the draft Policy for dealing with Unreasonably Persistent Complaints and 
Customer Behaviour and Vexatious Requests

2.2 To approve the draft Po
[...]
und papers:- NoneTo propose a revised Health and Safety Policy and to recommend 
its formal adoption and implementation 

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post Sarah Wolstenholme-Smy – Legal Services Manager
Telephone Number 01362 656219
Email: sarah.wolstenholme-smy@breckland-sholland.gov.uk

Key Decision: No
Exempt Decision: No

This report refers to a mix of Mandatory and Discretionary Services 

Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A Policy for dealing with Unreasonably Persistent Complaints and Customer 

Behaviour and Vexatious Requests

Page 44



1

APPENDIX A

POLICY FOR DEALING WITH UNREASONABLY PERSISTENT COMPLAINTS AND CUSTOMER 
BEHAVIOUR AND VEXATIOUS REQUESTS

1. Introduction

This policy sets out our approach to the relatively few customers whose actions or behaviour we 
consider to be unacceptable. We aim to deal fairly, honestly, consistently and appropriately with all 
complainants and requests for information but we retain the right to restrict or change access to our 
services where we consider a customer’s actions to be unacceptable. Our aim in doing this is to 
ensure that other customers and our staff do not suffer any disadvantage from customers who act in 
an unacceptable manner. 

This policy is consistent with anyone’s rights under the Data Protection Act 1998, Freedom of 
Information Act 2000 and Environmental Information Regulations.

2. Purpose

The purpose of the document is to

 Define unreasonable customer behaviour
 Explain what we consider to be unreasonable customer behaviour and how we will deal with it
 Define vexatious requests
 Explain what we consider to be a vexatious request and how we will deal with these.

This policy helps members, staff and partners to understand what options for action are available, 
and who can authorise these actions. It also assists staff to manage the expectations and behaviour 
of complainants while their complaint is addressed and when we can refuse a request for information. 

The objecti
[...]

To: Policy Development Panel, 3 October 2017
South Holland District Council, 1 November 2017

Author: Claire Burton, HR Manager (Spalding)

Subject: Officer Code of Conduct

Purpose: This report presents the update of the Officer Code of Conduct. 

Recommendation

That the Code of Conduct be approved and to implement in line with changes highlighted 
in Section 2.0

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Code of Conduct is a common reference document for all employees that 
defines the minimum standards of conduct that employees are expected to observe 
when carrying out their duties.  It is produced in the light of challenges employees 
face in the current, and more commercially orientated, environment.

1.2 The changes made to the Code of Conduct, which was last refreshed in 2012, have 
been shared with the Staff Forum and Unison representatives and both have agreed 
to provide support in communicating this update. 

2.0 AMENDMENTS MADE TO THE CODE OF CONDUCT

The following table shows the key changes which have been made to each Section. 

Section (number and heading) Key change(s)

Introduction (New) Added how the values and Code of Conduct 
support the performance of the Councils

Scope (New) To say who is and  isn’t in scope

Roles and Responsibilities (New) to provide clarity on who and how should it 
be used

1.0 Employee Standards (Additional 
information)

How the Code of Conduct relates to people 
matters e.g  appraisal, development, 
recruitment, equality and diversity as it 
should drive our daily practices

2.0 Information disclosure (Additional 
information)

Removes references to confidentiality, which 
is now in an additional heading

Page 53

Agenda Item 12.



3.0 Confidentiality (Additional Information) Confidentiality was previously included within 
information disclosure.

4.0 Information security (New) Added to link with ICT security procedures.

6.0  Relationship with Contractors Declaration of Directorships is now required.

8.0 Outside Commitments (Amen
[...]
als are made to support the Councils’ Transformation 
Programme

7.0 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

7.1 All wards affected.

8.0 ACRONYMS 

8.1 None used

Background papers:- None

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Claire Burton, HR Manager CPBS
Telephone Number: 01775 764458
Email: claire.burton@cpbs.com
Key Decision: No
Exempt Decision: No

Page 56



This report refers to a Mandatory Service

Appendices attached to this report:
Appendix A Code of Conduct
Appendix B            Declaration Form -Personal Interest
Appendix C Declaration Form - Gift/Hospitality

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Officer Code of Conduct 
V11 August 2017

APPENDIX A

Officer Code of Conduct

Introduction

Operating across a large geographic area, including complex environments, the Council’s 
performance and levels of service are based on our values that guide all our activities. The Code 
of Conduct describes how the Councils put these values into practice everyday. It explains the 
Councils commitments and expectations towards our customers and each other and provides 
guidance for employees and everyone who works on our behalf.

The public is entitled to the highest standards of conduct from all employees working for the 
Councils.  Employees have an obligation to avoid conflicts between their private interests and 
their duty to the Councils, particularly where this could adversely affect the Council interests or in 
any way weaken public confidence in the conduct of the Council’s business.

This Code of Conduct (the Code) is a common reference document for all employees across both 
that defines the minimum standards of conduct that employees are expected to observe when 
carrying out their duties and is produced in the light of challenges employees face in the current, 
and more commercially orientated, environment.

Scope

This Code of Conduct applies to all employees of both South Holland and Breckland District 
Council. The Code does not apply to Elected Membe
[...]
lative or friend is 
a supplier to the Council)

Employees must complete and return this form to their line manager, Senior Manager and 
or Director for approval before forwarding electronically to the HR Team for recording on 
the Register of Interests.

Name:

Position:

Service Area:

Interested party (if a 
family member):

Interest/Membership 
being declared:

Reason for declaration:

Date of declaration:

Line Manager Signature

Page 71



Senior Manager/Director 
Signature 

Page 72



APPENDIX C

Declaration of Gifts and Hospitality Form

All employees are expected to show good sense and tact when receiving gifts and/or offers 
of hospitality. Where such are accepted, and are estimated to be of a value greater than 
£25, officers must complete and return the following form to Human Resources, preferably 
electronically.

Name:

Position:

Department:

Date accepted:

Description of 
gift/hospitality:

Gift/hospitality offered 
by:

Estimated value:

Acceptance authorised by 
(Senior Officer) :
Additional relevant 
information:

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

To: Policy Development Panel - Tuesday, 3 October 2017 

(Author: Christine Morgan Democratic Services Officer)

Subject Policy Development Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel 

Recommendation: 

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new

Minutes of the meeting


- 7 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in Meeting Room 
1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 3 October 2017 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
M D Booth

H Drury
A Harrison
J L King

A M Newton
J L Reynolds
E J Sneath

In Attendance:  The Executive Manager - People and Public Protection, the Executive 
Manager Governance, the HR Manager, the Health and Safety Advisor and the 
Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors F Biggadike, 
R Clark, L J Eldridge and J Tyrrell.

Action By
11. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Policy Development Panel held 
on 25 July 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were no declarations of interest.

13. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were no questions asked under Standing Order 6.

14. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no tracking of recommendations to consider.

15. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were no items referred from the Performance Monitoring 
Panel.

16. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan published on 
11 September 2017.



- 8 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 3 
October 2017

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted.

17. POLICY REGISTER 

The Panel gave consideration to the Policy Register that was 
dated 5 September 2017.

Members raised the following issues:

 The Panel was pleased to see that progress was being made 
on bringing the register up to date.

 When reviewing the Equalities Policy, the Panel felt that detail 
within it should be succinct, signposting the rules and 
regulations which the Authority had to abide by.

 Consideration should be given to the basis upon which 
policies were classified as statutory or non statutory.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted.

CP 

18. CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY 2017 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
People and Public Protection, which requested consideration of 
the revised Health and Safety Policy by the Panel, prior to its 
submission to Cabinet for approval and adoption.

The Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 imposed a number of 
duties on the Authority as an employer.  The existing Health and 
Safety Policy had been in force since 2015 and was now due for 
review.  The proposed revised policy had been amended to take 
account of changes within the Authority’s Corporate Structure.  

The Panel thanked officers for producing a clear and informative 
report and policy. 

AGREED:

That the Policy Development Panel recommend the Corporate 
Health and Safety Policy for approval and adoption by the 
Cabinet. 

NK 

19. VEXATIOUS AND UNREASONABLE COMPLAINTS POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 



- 9 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 3 
October 2017

Governance which requested consideration of a draft policy for 
dealing with unreasonably persistent complaints and customer 
behaviour and vexatious requests.

The Council did not currently have a policy or a procedure to deal 
with these circumstances.  The proposed policy dealt with 
unreasonable customer behaviour generally, unreasonable 
customer complaints relating, for example, to service issues or 
standards complaints about elected members, and finally it 
covered vexatious requests.

The purpose of the document was to define unreasonable 
customer behaviour, explain what was considered to be 
unreasonable customer behaviour and how it would be dealt with, 
to define vexatious requests and explain what was considered to 
be a vexatious request and how it would be dealt with.

The purpose of the Policy was to provide a framework for dealing 
with a very small number of such issues in a fair, open and 
transparent way.

Members raised the following issues:

 Members felt that suggestions for the process, as detailed 
within the report, were reasonable.

 A slight rewording of section 1, item 3 (Definition of 
Unreasonable Behaviour) paragraph 2 was required in order 
to ensure clarity.

 Members suggested that use of the Policy be reported to the 
Panel on a quarterly basis in order that the Panel could review 
its progress and to increase transparency. 

 It was agreed that the flowchart mentioned in section 1.5 of 
the report be distributed to members once it had been 
completed.

AGREED:

That subject to the comments made by the Panel, the proposed 
policy attached at Appendix A to the report be recommended to 
Cabinet for adoption.

MS, SW 

CM, MS, 
SW 

20. DATA PROTECTION/DATA RETENTION 

The Executive Manager Governance was in attendance to 
provide members with a verbal update on the current situation 
regarding data protection and retention, in light of the forthcoming 
General Data Protection Regulation, due to come into force in 
May 2018.



- 10 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 3 
October 2017

Members were advised that a review of the data retention 
schedule had been completed however, in light of significant 
changes from the forthcoming General Data Protection 
Regulation that would come into effect in May 2018, the retention 
schedule needed to be looked at in a wider context.  

The Executive Manager - Governance provided a brief outline of 
the changes.  Some work had already been undertaken by the 
Council in relation to these changes, including the commissioning 
of a gap-analysis, and a re-written Data Protection Policy would 
be presented to the Panel in April 2018, prior to its submission to 
Cabinet.  Members were asked whether they wanted further 
engagement in this piece of work before it was presented to the 
Panel in April.

 Some members questioned whether they would have the 
depth of knowledge required to effectively contribute to this 
area of work. The Executive Manager - Governance 
suggested that Members may wish to contribute to developing 
the policy in light of issues raised in the gap analysis and 
legislative changes. Members were minded to establish a 
Task Group for this purpose.

 Training for Members on Data Protection, encompassing the 
forthcoming changes was required. The Executive Manager – 
Governance advised that Data Protection Champions had 
been identified and would receive training first.  Once there 
was more clarity over the impact of the changes, the Executive 
Manager – Governance would work with the Portfolio Holder 
and Chairman of the Councillor Development Working Group 
to source suitable member training. 

 Councillors H Drury, J D McLean, A M Newton and A R Woolf 
agreed to be members of the Task Group.

AGREED:

a) That the verbal update provided by the Executive Manager 
Governance be noted; and

b) That a Task Group be set up to consider the implications of 
forthcoming changes to the Data Protection Policy as follows:

i. The role of the Task Group would be to develop the 
new policy in light of issues raised in the gap analysis 
and legislative changes and that a more detailed 
suggested scope would be circulated prior to the first 
Task Group meeting; and

CM, MS 



- 11 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 3 
October 2017

ii. Membership of the Task Group would include 
Councillors H Drury, J D McLean, A M Newton and A R 
Woolf.

21. OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
People and Public Protection which presented an update on the 
Officer Code of Conduct.

The Code of Conduct was a common reference document for all 
employees that defined the minimum standards of conduct that 
employees were expected to observe when carrying out their 
duties.  It was produced in the light of challenges employees 
faced in the current, and more commercially orientated, 
environment.

The changes made to the Code of Conduct, which had last been 
refreshed in 2012, had been shared with the Staff Forum and 
Unison representatives, with both agreeing to provide support in 
communicating these updates.

The key changes made to each section were highlighted within 
the covering report, with the full revised document attached at 
Appendix A.

AGREED:

That the updated Code of Conduct, including changes highlighted 
in Section 2.0 of the report, be recommended to Council for 
adoption. 

PA, CB, LE 

22. APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
People and Public Protection which presented proposals for an 
Apprenticeship Programme.

A new Apprenticeship Levy was implemented by the Government 
from April 2017, with the aim of funding three million start up 
apprenticeships in the UK by 2020.  The Government had 
committed to boosting productivity by investing in people and 
there was a pledge to develop vocational skills and to increase 
the quantity and quality of apprenticeships.

Apprenticeships would now offer much more flexibility, and the 
proposal was to offer three routes into an apprenticeship scheme 
– a Business Apprenticeship Scheme, a Specialist 



- 12 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 3 
October 2017

Apprenticeship, and a Talent Apprenticeship.  

The following issues were raised:

 The introduction of an apprenticeship scheme within the 
Authority was an area that Councillor J McLean had previously 
raised an interest in, and it was agreed that officers would 
involve him in the way forward. 

 Members asked whether any apprenticeships within the 
Authority had yet been identified and were advised that there 
had been interest from a range of services.  

AGREED:

That the Apprenticeship Programme, as described in the report 
and appendix, be recommended to full Council for approval.

PA, CB, LE 

23. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel.  The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

AGREED:

That both sections of the Panel’s Work Programme, as set out in 
the report of the Executive Manager – Governance, be noted.

24. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

(The meeting ended at 7.40 pm)

(End of minutes)


